These factors include the demographic variables related to type of co-
operative organization, level of competition in commodity market, and risk-return 
perceptions of members and co-operatives.  

Data for the analysis were obtained through a mail survey. Questionnaires were send 
to one hundred and ninety five (195) co-operatives in mid-west states of the U.S.A. and 
Canada. Altogether 93 co-operatives responded to the survey. Mean score analysis, factor 
analysis and multinomial logit analysis were done.  
 The results indicate that traditional marketing co-operatives are more likely to

[...]

generation co-operatives. For Canada, co-operatives from the Prairie Provinces, Ontario 
and British Columbia were selected. Co-operatives were contacted by telephone in order 
to verify their mailing address and request their consent for survey. Altogether one 
hundred and ninety five (195) co-operatives agreed to participate in the survey. In the 
third week of January 2000, questionnaires were mailed to those co-operatives that 
agreed.  A follow up telephone call was made in the last week of February to those co-
operatives that had not returned the survey questionnaire.

[...]

5.2  Response Rate of Survey 

In the initial sample, questionnaires were sent to 195 co-operatives. These co-
operatives were identified by initial telephone contact. At the time of telephone contact 
forty (40) co-operatives were identified as NGCs and one hundred fifty five (155) were 
identified as traditional co-operatives. Ninety three (93) co-operatives returned the 
questionnaire, a return rate of almost 48.0%. Among those returned, nine questionnaires 
were blank. Analyses and discussion of results is based on eighty four (84)